The Group previously applied proportionate consolidation for its joint ventures and combined its
share of each of the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the joint venture with the similar
items, line by line, in its consolidated financial statements. Upon adoption of FRS 111, the Group
equity accounts for these joint ventures and presents its share of the assets and liabilities of these
joint ventures as a single line item – being the Group’s share of the net assets of the joint ventures.
Similarly, the Group’s share of each of the income and expenses is presented as a single line item –
being the Group’s share of joint ventures’ results, net of tax.  As compared with the previous
presentation, assets, liabilities, income and expenses line by line therefore decreased.  Comparatives
have been restated to that presented under equity accounting for joint ventures.

In accordance with FRS 111, this change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively.
Accordingly, the effects of the Group’s financial statements from the adoption of FRS 111 are as
follows:

Income statement for 1st Quarter ended 30 June 2013
As previously

stated Restatement As restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue 44,211   (12,836)   31,375
Cost of revenue (33,883)   5,575   (28,308)
Gross profit 10,328   (7,261)   3,067
Other income including interest income 6,237   (1,960)   4,277
Changes in fair value of short term investments (4,642)   -   (4,642)

General and administrative expenses (5,349)   623   (4,726)
Profit/(loss) from operating activities 6,574   (8,598)   (2,024)
Interest on borrowings (1,106)   743   (363)
Share of associates' results, net of tax 272   -   272

Share of jointly controlled entities' results, net of tax -   5,749   5,749
Profit from operations before taxation 5,740   (2,106)   3,634

Taxation (2,485)   2,106   (379)

Profit net of taxation 3,255   -   3,255

 15

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any
required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of,
the change (Cont’d)

Balance Sheets as at 31 March 2014

As previously
stated Restatement As restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,818   (628)   4,190
Investment properties 653,918   (493,121)   160,797
Associates 85,034   -   85,034
Amounts due from associates 114,050   -   114,050
Jointly controlled entities -   251,065   251,065
Amounts due from jointly controlled entities 460   229,012   229,472
Investments 143,494   -   143,494

1,001,774   (13,672)   988,102
Current assets
Development property 241,380   (241,380)   -
Inventories 15,103   -   15,103
Prepayments 1,316   (40)   1,276
Accounts and other receivables 16,002   (6,850)   9,152
Tax recoverable 190   -   190
Short term investments 31,583   -   31,583
Pledged fixed and bank deposits 39,271   (5,497)   33,774
Cash and cash equivalents 297,971   (59,920)   238,051

642,816   (313,687)   329,129
Current liabilities
Bank borrowings 32,498   (6,969)   25,529
Accounts and other payables 91,971   (50,309)   41,662
Provision for taxation 9,168   (2,726)   6,442

133,637   (60,004)   73,633

Net current assets 509,179   (253,683)   255,496
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 222,377   (183,331)   39,046
Other payables 6,326   (766)   5,560
Deferred taxation 96,539   (83,258)   13,281

(325,242)   267,355   (57,887)

Net assets 1,185,711   -   1,185,711

Equity attributable to owners
   of the Company
Share capital 169,717   -   169,717
Treasury shares (1,768)   -   (1,768)
Reserves 1,014,679   -   1,014,679

1,182,628   -   1,182,628
Non-controlling interests 3,083   -   3,083
Total equity 1,185,711   -   1,185,711

 16

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the corresponding
period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference